

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-27-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP1318-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

FREDRICK RAMSEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A NONFINAL ORDER ENTERED IN
THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MARK A. SANDERS, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The circuit court correctly applied <i>Denny</i> in denying Ramsey’s request to identify Teague as a third-party perpetrator.	8
A. <i>Denny</i> tests the relevance of proffered third-party perpetrator evidence.	8
B. Ramsey failed to satisfy the motive prong.....	8
C. Ramsey failed to satisfy the opportunity prong.	12
D. Ramsey failed to demonstrate a direct connection.	15
II. Ramsey did not preserve a constitutional challenge to <i>Denny</i> in this appeal.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cloe v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 712 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Ortiz v. Werner Enters.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 1660, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	8
<i>Eby v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 723 (Tex. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	21
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 2015 WI 20, 361 Wis. 2d 116, 860 N.W.2d 10.....	8
<i>State v. Aufderhaar</i> , 2004 WI App 208, 277 Wis. 2d 173, 689 N.W.2d 674, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2005 WI 108, 283 Wis. 2d 336, 700 N.W.2d 4.....	19
<i>State v. Berby</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 677, 260 N.W.2d 798 (1977)	9
<i>State v. Caban</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 597, 563 N.W.2d 501 (1997)	20
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	6, 15
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	20
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis.2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	20

<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 449, 252 Wis. 2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 14.....	21
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2003 WI 121, 265 Wis. 2d 278, 666 N.W.2d 881, <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 524 U.S. 952 (2004), <i>reinstated in material part</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899.....	7
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 315, 431 N.W.2d 165 (1988)	8
<i>State v. Vollbrecht</i> , 2012 WI App 90, 344 Wis. 2d 69, 820 N.W.2d 443.....	9, 16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Weborg v. Jenny</i> , 2012 WI 67, 341 Wis. 2d 668, 816 N.W.2d 191.....	7

Other Authorities

A. Fernandez-Rodriguez et al., <i>Genetic Analysis of Fingernail Debris: Application to Forensic Casework</i> , 1239 Int'l Congress Series 921 (2003).....	18
Edward A. Dowlman et al., <i>The Prevalence of Mixed DNA Profiles on Fingernail Swabs</i> , 50 Sci. & Just. 64 (2010).....	18
Melinda Matte et al., <i>Prevalence and Resistance of Foreign DNA Beneath Fingernails</i> , 6 Forensic Sci. Int'l: Genetics 236 (2012)	18
Olivia Cook & Lindsey Dixon, <i>The Prevalence of Mixed DNA Profiles on Fingernail Samples Taken from Individuals in the General Population</i> , 1 Forensic Sci. Int'l: Genetics 62 (2007)	18
